business applies for a grant. 28 

(1a) The business previously received a grant as a major employer under this 29 

section and meets the following requirements: 30 

a. The Department certifies that the business has invested or intends to 31 

invest at least one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) of 32 

private funds in improvements to real property and additions to 33 

tangible personal property in the project within a six-year period 34 

beginning with the time the investment commences. Amounts certified 35 

as invested under sub-subdivision a.

[...]

manufacturing employer if the business meets the following requirements: 39 

a. The business is in manufacturing, as defined in G.S. 143B-437.01, and 40 

has been operating in this State for over 100 years. 41 

b. The Department certifies that the business has invested or intends to 42 

invest at least three hundred twenty-five million dollars 43 

($325,000,000) of private funds in improvements to real property and 44 

additions to tangible personal property in the project within a four-year 45 

period beginning with the time the investment commences. 46 

c. The business employs at least 1,050 full-time employees or equivalent 47

[...]

construction of residential and commercial buildings, and is investing 20 

in its manufacturing process to transition away from utilizing 21 

coal-based energy byproducts to other alternatives. 22 

b. The Department certifies that the business has invested or intends to 23 

invest at least one hundred ten million dollars ($110,000,000) of 24 

private funds in improvements to real property and additions to 25 

tangible personal property in the project within a five-year period 26 

beginning with the time the investment commences. 27 

c. The business and its affiliated companies (i) employ at least 420 28